
Health and Wellbeing Board

Tuesday 10 November 2015 at 7.00 pm
Boardrooms 5-6 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members
Councillor Butt (Chair) Brent Council
Councillor Carr Brent Council
Councillor Pavey Brent Council
Councillor Hirani Brent Council
Councillor Moher Brent Council

Substitute Members
Councillors:
Denselow, Mashari, McLennan 
and Southwood

Carolyn Downs Brent Council
Phil Porter Brent Council
Dr Melanie Smith Brent Council
Gail Tolley Brent Council
Andrew Donald Brent Council
Dr Sarah Basham Brent CCG
Rob Larkman Brent CCG
Sarah Mansuralli Brent CCG
Ian Niven Healthwatch Brent

For further information contact: Peter Goss, Democratic Services Manager
0208 937 1353 peter.goss@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



2

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members.

Item Page

1 Declarations of interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda.

2 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

3 Matters arising (if any) 

4 Living with dementia in today's community 5 - 12

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Contact Officer: Phil Porter, Strategic Director, 
Adults
Tel: 020 8937 5937
phil.porter@brent.gov.uk

5 Like Minded - North West London Mental Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy - Case for Change 

13 - 30

6 Brent Winter Plan and Better Care Fund report 31 - 36

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Contact Officer: Phil Porter, Strategic Director, 
Adults
Tel: 020 8937 5937
phil.porter@brent.gov.uk

7 Brent CCG Commissioning Intentions 2016/17 37 - 56

8 Adding Value - Health and wellbeing priorities and ways of working 

The Board will receive a presentation.

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Contact Officer: Phil Porter, Strategic Director, 
Adults
Tel: 020 8937 5937
phil.porter@brent.gov.uk

9 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment update 57 - 60

Ward Affected: Contact Officer: Dr Melanie Smith, Director 



3

All Wards Public Health
Tel: 0208 937 6227
melanie.smith@brent.gov.uk

10 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64.

Date of the next meeting: Tuesday 26 January 2016

 Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during the 
meeting.

 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public.





MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Tuesday 2 June 2015 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Butt (Chair and Leader of Brent Council), Dr Sarah Basham 
(Assistant Chair, Brent Clinical Commissioning Group, Christine Gilbert (Chief Executive, 
Brent Council), Councillor Hirani (Lead Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing, Brent 
Council), Dr Ethie Kong (Chair, Brent Clinical Commissioning Group), Rob Larkman 
(Chief Officer, Brent, Harrow and Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Groups), Sarah 
Mansuralli (Interim Chief Operating Officer, Brent Clinical Commissioning Group), 
Councillor Moher (Lead Member for Children and Young People, Brent Council), Ann 
O'Neil (Director, Healthwatch Brent), Councillor Pavey (Deputy Leader of Brent Council), 
Phil Porter (Strategic Director, Adults, Brent Council) and Dr Melanie Smith (Director of 
Public Health, Brent Council),)  

Also Present: Councillor Filson

Apologies were received from: Gail Tolley (Strategic Director, Children and Young 
People, Brent Council). 

PART A

For the first part of the meeting, members of the board took part in a facilitated 
workshop on Social Isolation. 
 
The board then briefly adjourned and reconvened to consider the remaining 
business on the agenda.

PART B

1. Declarations of interests 

None declared.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 March 2015 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting subject to the following amendments:

 Sarah Mansuralli’s job title to be amended to read ‘Interim Chief Operating 
Officer, Brent Clinical Commissioning Group’ consistently throughout the 
minutes;



2
Health and Wellbeing Board - 2 June 2015

 In the fourth sentence of the second paragraph under the heading Better 
Care Fund Update, the reference to ‘clinical care’ be replaced with 
‘institutional care’. 

3. Matters arising 

Sarah Mansuralli (Interim Chief Operating Officer, Brent CCG) provided an update 
on co-commissioning, advising that at a meeting on 21 May discussion centred on 
the establishment of the committee, how it would work and the seeking of further 
nominations from Health and Wellbeing Boards. Members were advised that the 
Brent HWB should consider a nomination for submission to the North West London 
Joint Co-Commissioning Committee. It was highlighted that the meetings of the 
committee would be open to the public to observe. 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Hirani as Lead Member for Adults and Health and Wellbeing be 
nominated as the Brent Health and Wellbeing Board representative for the North 
West London Joint Co-Commissioning Committee. 

4. NHS Brent CCG: Quality Premium 2015/2016 

Sarah Mansuralli (Interim Chief Operating Officer, Brent CCG) introduced a report 
seeking the Board’s approval of the proposed Quality Premium measures for 
2015/16. It was explained that the Quality Premium for 2015/16 would be paid to 
CCGs in 2016/17 to reflect the quality of health services commissioned in 2015/16 
and any associated improvements achieved with respect to health outcomes and 
reductions in inequalities. The Quality Premium measures comprised national 
measures and two local measures, the latter of which were required to be based on 
local priorities such
[...]
ures for 2015/16 as detailed in the report from NHS 
Brent CCG be agreed.  

5. Brent CCG London Ambulance Service (LAS) - performance diagnostic and 
transformation business case 

Bernard Quinn (Director Delivery and Performance, Brent Clinical Commissioning 
Group) introduced a report to the Board on the London Ambulance Service (LAS) 
performance diagnostic and transformation business case. It was explained that 
Brent CCG was the co-ordinating commissioner across the LAS. Due to a 
struggling performance for the LAS, an action plan had previously been put in 
place; however this had failed to increase performance to the required levels and so 
greater targeted intervention had commenced. An external diagnostic review 
undertaken by McKinsey had shown that there was greater numbers of staff leaving 
the organisation than those joining, reflecting a national shortage in paramedics. 
This declining workforce was having to cope with an increasing workload, leading to 
comparatively high levels of ambulance utilisation of 90 per cent. It was 
emphasised that to achieve accepted standards of performance an average 
utilisation of 67 per cent was optimal. A range of schemes across staffing, vehicle 
capacity, training and productivity had been identified which had supported four 
options for improving LAS performance.. In explaining the preferred option, Bernard 
Quinn advised that this aimed to deliver a target utilisation of 67 percent with a 
measured transition programme that provided a medium to high confidence level of 
achieving accepted performance standards in 2015/16 and a very high confidence 
level in doing so the following year, with required investment of 33.6m and 20.9m 
for the respective years. The investment case had been agreed by the 32 CCGs 
across London in March 2015 and it was noted that performance had improved 
over the last quarter. The Board was asked to note the increased investment into 
LAS services. 
 
The Board discussed the report and in response to queries raised, Bernard Quinn 
explained that a full report on the options explored for improving performance 
provided further detail and focus on the outcomes expected to be achieved and the 
associated risks. The Board was further advised that as per the agreed investment 
case, the LAS could face financial penalties if the performance plan was not met. 
 
RESOLVED:
 
That the increased investment into LAS services to improve performance be noted.  

6. Progress update on workshop outcomes 

Dr Melanie Smith (Director of Public Health) provided an update on the workshop- 
held in March regarding mental wellbeing; which included discussion groups 



4
Health and Wellbeing Board - 2 June 2015

focusing on both adults and children and young peoples mental health. The 
Children and Young People department were leading on the development of a 
Mental Health Wellbeing Strategy for Children and Young People. There was a 
consensus that the strategy should reflect a broader focus on mental wellbeing 
including promoting resilience. A revised specification of the strategy was due to be 
considered by the Children’s Trust Board. 

Sarah Mansuralli (Interim Chief Operating Officer, Brent CCG) explained that within 
the discussion groups focused on adults there had been lots of discussion 
regarding how services should be provided in the future and how to ensure that the 
voices of carers and patients formed part of the early planning of mental health 
services. This would be incorporated into the patient and public health engagement 
strategy. Another key issue that had arisen in the workshop was providing support 
to people in crisis. It was recognised that it was important to ensure support was 
accessible, including online support and self-referral via the IAPT service. There 
was a commitment towards improving the training and awareness of frontline staff 
about the impact of mental health and inputting into the North West London Mental 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

The Board noted the update. 

7. Health Visiting Transfer (verbal update) 

Dr Melanie Smith (Director of Public Health) provided an update on the transfer of 
0-5 public health commissioning, including health visitors, from the NHSE to the 
local authority. The Board heard that the numbers of health visitors employed would 
not change and the council would receive an additional allocation for 
commissioning the service, though the allocation for Brent had not yet been 
finalised by the Department for Health. The current focus of activity was to ensure 
safe transfer, particularly in light of growing needs and numbers of the 0-5 cohort. 
The council was considering the potential advantages of the services being 
commissioned by the local authority and were for example working with Children’s 
Centres. In response to a query, Dr Melanie Smith advised that the funding for 
these services was currently ringfenced as part of the Public Health Grant. 

8. Any other urgent business 

None.

The meeting closed at 21:20

M Butt
Chair



   
       

Brent Health and Wellbeing Board
10 November 2015

Report from Danny Maher - Community Action on 
Dementia (CAD) Brent

For information / discussion Wards affected:
ALL

Living with dementia in today’s community

1.0 Summary

1.1 The paper provides a summary of a programme of work carried out by CAD 
Brent, including a summary of findings from an ethnographic research project 
looking into the lives of people in Brent living with dementia.  

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board endorse and support the work of CAD in 
helping to make Brent a dementia friendly borough. The Board acknowledge 
the important contribution of the community researchers and the research 
participants.

2.2 The Health and Wellbeing Board consider how it might use similar 
approaches to tackling other complex issues relating to health and wellbeing 
in the Borough.

2.3 The Health and Wellbeing Board recognise the bene
[...]
e best suited to support people with early 
stage dementia (as well as families who care for them), and educate their respective constituencies. 
Commissioners should support existing groups to develop their capacity to promote understanding of dementia, 
encourage early diagnosis and help those with dementia remain active and independent within their culturally 
appropriate service of choice. This offers a sustainable solution.

A full version of the report can be found at: www.brent.gov.uk/dementia





                            

Page 1 of 6

BRIEFING PAPER FOR BRENT HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Like Minded – NWL Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy – Case for Change

Tuesday 10th November 2015 

Date:  30th October  2015 Presenter(s): Sarah Basham, GP Commissioner, Brent CCG;
Jane Wheeler, Acting Deputy Director, Mental Health

Author: Jane Wheeler, Acting Deputy Director, Mental Health, Strategy & Transformation, NWL
Supporting Documents: Improving mental health and wellbeing in North West London Case for Change – a 
summary

Purpose: Action Required:
This report sets out the background to the development of the North West 
London Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy Case for Change, as part of 
the Like Minded Programme. The Case for Change describes a shared 
understanding of the issues the sector faces in relation to Mental Health 
and Wellbeing and the shared ambitions for change. 

The Case for Change is included as an appendix to this report – ‘Improving 
mental health and wellbeing in North West London Case for Change – a 
summary’.

The Health and Wellbeing Board is 
requested to endorse the Like Minded 
Case for Change

The HWBB is asked to provide 
feedback on how the Like Minded 
team can work locally to build on local 
efforts to transform mental health and 
wellbeing

Report 

The Like Minded programme was set up to take a Whole Systems approach to improving the outcomes for our 
population and patients.  Whole systems means a number of things:

- 
[...]
    

Brent Health and Wellbeing Board
10 November 2015

Report from the CCG Chief Operating Officer and 
Strategic Director Adults 

For approval Wards affected:
ALL

Brent Winter Plan and Better Care Fund Report

1.0. Summary

1.1. Every winter across the UK we see an increase in demand, particularly in our 
hospitals.  The resulting winter pressures place an increased strain on every 
part of the health and social care economy.  This winter, we are predicting 
similar spikes in demand, however the changes being driven by the Better 
Care Fund (BCF) are designed to reduce some of the strain across the health 
and social care economy for winter 15/16 and winter 16/17.

1.2. Bringing together both elements of Health and Social Care within one 
planning process underlines the importance of whole- system resilience and 
that both parts need to be addressed simultaneously in order for local health 
and care systems to operate as effectively as possible in delivering year-
round services for patients.  

1.3. Whilst winter is clearly a period of increased pressure, establishing 
sustainable year-round delivery requires capacity planning to be ongoing and 
robust. This will put the NHS, working with its partners in local authorities, in a 
position to move away from a reactive approach to managing operational 
problems, and towards a proactive system of year round operational 
resilience.

1.4. The following paper provides a summary of the work underway across the 
Brent health and social care economy.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1. The Brent Health and Well Board are asked to: 
• approve the overall approach; and



• receive assurance that plans are in place to support NHS resilience 
over the winter so that patients get swift access to safe services in 
line with the NHS constitution.

3.0 Brent Winter Plan 15/16

3.1. We also understand that the scale of change required for our Winter Plan will 
not happen without significant and joined-up investment between health and 

[...]
n 2016/17 has 
been set out in the attached document, covering:

 

Health and Wellbeing Board
10 November 2015

Report from Brent CCG

For information and comment Wards Affected:
ALL

Brent CCG Commissioning Intentions 2016/17



1. Introduction
2. Contents
3. Review of Strategic Context
4. Brent CCG Commissioning Principles/ Health and Wellbeing Board Priorities
5. Brent’s Health Landscape & Challenges
6. Progress against Operating Plan Domains
7. Progress and Achievements Over the Last 12 Months
8. Commissioning Vision – Our Shared Vision Across North West London
9. Summary of Brent CCG Commissioning Priorities
10.Brent CCG Commissioning Intentions by grouping

• Unplanned Care
• Planned Care
• IT Interoperability  
• Integration of Health & Social Care
• Enabling Functions
• Children’s Services
• Mental Health
• Carers  

Following agreement of the CCG Governing Body to these commissioning intentions, 
the CCG teams will then move into the contracting cycle to embed these intentions 
within service contracts and contract monitoring during the course of the 2016/17 
year.

4.0. Financial Implications

The detailed financial implications to the CCG and its providers will be worked 
through as part of the contracting negotiations for the financial year 2016/17. The 
commissioning intentions are a high level plan only. Due to the CCG’s tight financial 
constraints, it is unlikely that any additional investment will be available for 2016/17.

5.0. Legal Implications

The CCG is obliged under the Health and Social Care Act 2012 to engage the Health 
and Wellbeing Board in the development of the Commissioning Intentions. CCGs 
must provide the HWB with a draft of the commissioning intentions and the Health 
and Wellbeing Board must give its opinion, which must be published in the CCG’s 
commissioning intentions. 

6.0. Diversity Implications

Individual proposals within the Commissioning Intentions impact on patients with the 
intention of improving patient care, making it more co-ordinated around the patient 
and maximising capacity within the system to improve referral to treatment times and 
waiting times for appointments.

7.0. Staffing / Accommodation Implications (if appropriate) 

Depending on the outcome of individual service reviews, any procurement exercises 
that are undertaken as a result of the service review may impact on a limited number 
of healthcare staff working within those services commissioned by the CCG.



Background Papers
The full CCG Commissioning Intentions document has been circulated with this 
paper.

Contact Officers
Sheik Auladin – Deputy Chief Operating Officer – Brent CCG
Jonathan Turner – Assistant Director QIPP & Planning – Brent CCG





1 

Brent CCG 
Commissioning Intentions 

 

Brent Health & Wellbeing Board 
10th November 2015 

 

Sheik Auladin & Jonathan Turner 

 

 



Page 2 

Brent is an outer London borough in north-west London (figure 1). It has a population of 321,009 and is the most densely populated outer 

London borough Brent has 65 member practices which are all aligned to one of five locality based groups. Each have a Clinical Director. 

18 practices have a registered list of fewer than 3,000 patients and 5 practices have a registered list of greater than 10,000 patients. 

NHS Brent GP Practices and Localities 



Page 3 Source: ONS Subnational Population Projections & HSCIC GP Practice List Sizes  

25,000 20,000 15,000 10,000 5,000 0 5,000 10,000 15,000 20,000 25,000

0 to 4 years

5 to 9 years

10 to 14 years

15 to 19 years

20 to 24 years

25 to 29 years

30 to 34 years

35 to 39 years

40 to 44 years

45 to 49 years

50 to 54 years

55 to 59 years

60 to 64 years

65 to 69 years

70 to 74 years

75 to 79 years

80 to 84 years

85+ years

Number of People 

GP Registered - Females

GP Registered - Males

ONS Projected Population - Females

ONS Projected Population - Males

Key Age Group Changes 

in GP Registered 

Population from 2013 to 

2015 

As of July 2015, t
[...]
ise the PNA, it is still necessary that the 
published PNA is kept up to date and reflects any change to pharmaceutical 
services in Brent. This is done through the publication of Supplementary 
Statements to the PNA. At its March 2015 meeting the HWB delegated to the 
DPH, or the DPH’s nominee, the publication of Supplementary Statements to 
the PNA

Health and Wellbeing Board
10 November 2015

 Report from the Director of Public 
Health

For information Wards Affected:
ALL

Update on the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment



1.6 This paper provides an update to the HWB on how the PNA has been kept up 
to date since its publication in March 2015.

1.7 The DPH has determined that there has been no significant change to the 
need for pharmaceutical services or to the provision of pharmaceutical 
services in Brent since March 2015 and that a revision of the PNA has 
therefore not been required.

1.8 The DPH has published two Supplementary Statements on the Council 
website. The statements were issued in August 2015 and October 2015. The 
statements reflect changes to the opening hours of a pharmacy and changes 
to an appliance contractor’s address. The supplementary statements and 
further details of the above changes can be found at:

https://www.brent.gov.uk/your-council/partnerships/health-and-wellbeing-
board/

2.0. Recommendations

The Board is asked to

 Note that no revision of the Brent PNA has been required in the six 
months since its publication

 Note the publication of Supplementary Statements on the Council 
website

.

Director

Melanie Smith

Director Public Health

Melanie.smith@brent.gov.uk

https://www.brent.gov.uk/your-council/partnerships/health-and-wellbeing-board/
https://www.brent.gov.uk/your-council/partnerships/health-and-wellbeing-board/
mailto:Melanie.smith@brent.gov.uk


Appendix One

Extract from The National Health Service (Pharmaceutical and Local 
Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013 

Part 2 Regulation 6: Subsequent assessments

6. (1) After it has published its first pharmaceutical needs assessment; each HWB 
must publish a statement of its revised assessment within 3 years of its previous 
publication of a pharmaceutical needs assessment.

(2) A HWB must make a revised assessment as soon as is reasonably practicable 
after identifying changes since the previous assessment, which are of a significant 
extent, to the need for pharmaceutical services in its area, having regard in particular 
to changes to:

(a) the number of people in its area who require pharmaceutical services;
(b) the demography of its area; and
(c) the risks to the health or well-being of people in its area, unless it is 
satisfied that making a revised assessment would be a disproportionate 
response to those changes.

(3) Pending the publication of a statement of a revised assessment, a HWB may 
publish a supplementary statement explaining changes to the availability of 
pharmaceutical services since the publication of its or a Primary Care Trust’s 
pharmaceutical needs assessment (and any such supplementary statement 
becomes part of that assessment), where:

(a) the changes are relevant to the granting of applications referred to in 
section 129(2)(c)(i) or (ii) of the 2006 Act; and
(b) the HWB
(i) is satisfied that making its first or a revised assessment would be a 
disproportionate response to those changes, or
(ii) is in the course of making its first or a revised assessment and is satisfied 
that immediate modification of its pharmaceutical needs assessment is 
essential in order to prevent significant detriment to the provision of 
pharmaceutical services in its area. 




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Living with dementia in today's community
	CAD Research Exec Summary

	5 Like Minded - North West London Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy - Case for Change
	like-minded-attach

	6 Brent Winter Plan and Better Care Fund report
	7 Brent CCG Commissioning Intentions 2016/17
	CCG slides

	9 Pharmaceu

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Tuesday 10 November 2015 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Butt (Chair), Dr Sarah Basham (Assistant Chair, Brent 
Clinical Commissioning Group), Carolyn Downs (Chief Executive, Brent Council), 
Councillor Carr (Brent Council), Councillor Hirani (Lead Member for Adults, Health 
and Wellbeing, Brent Council), Rob Larkman (Chief Officer, Brent, Harrow and 
Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Groups), Sarah Mansuralli (Chief Operating 
Officer, Brent Clinical Commissioning Group), Councillor Moher (Lead Member for 
Children and Young People, Brent Council), Ian Niven (Director, Healthwatch 
Brent),  Councillor Pavey (Deputy Leader, Brent Council), Phil Porter Strategic 
Director, Adults), Dr Melanie Smith (Director of Public Health, Brent Council) and 
Gail Tolley (Strategic Director, Children and Young People, Brent Council)

Apologies were received from: Dr Ethie Kong (Chair, Brent Clinical Commissioning 
Group)

1. Declarations of interests 

None declared.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 June 2015 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting.

3. Matters arising 

Primary Care Co-commissioning arrangements in North West London.

Rob Larkman clarified that the proposed committee would be Brent specific and 
would be established soon.

4. Living with dementia in today's community 

Danny Maher introduced Matt Gott, who was supporting the work of the project and 
Dianne Campbell, a local resident and peer support worker at Kensington & 
Chelsea and Westminster Memory Service.  With reference to a presentation they 
outlined the work of the project and the outcomes from the conference held on 23 
October.  The Board heard from Dianne Campbell on her experience as a young 
person in Westminster being diagnosed with dementia.  She stated that there had 
been no support on offer in Brent but now she worked in the borough to inform 
people about dealing with young people diagnosed with the disease.  The Chair 
thanked Danny Maher, Matt Gott and Dianne Campbell for their presentation and 
acknowledged the work needed to put support and help in place within Brent.



2
Health and Wellbeing Board - 10 November 2015

Members of the Board discussed the issues raised.  It was suggested that early 
education about the disease was needed.  More data could be provided on the 
profile of suffers of the disease and it was noted that the majority of sufferers were 
in the early to mid stage and so would benefit from the provision of support.  It was 
agreed that the issues needed to be raised within the appropriate parts of the 
Council and NHS with reference to the full conference report which could be found 
at www.brent.gov.uk/dementia. It was necessary to identify how services could be 
used to support the themes identified by the conference.  The point was made that 
there remained a significant number of people who were yet to be diagnosed with 
the disease.  GPs and health care professionals already raised with people whether 
they wanted to be tested for signs of dementia and this might show a higher 
number of people suffering with the disease.  

Community Action on Dementia had set a target to work up the different prototypes 
identified by the end of the year and the outcome of this work could be reported 
back to the Board.  At the same time each constituent organisation could report 
back on how it was addressing the recommendations arising from the research 
project.

RESOLVED:

(i) that the work of Community Action on Dementia (CAD) be endorsed and 
supported, acknowledging the important contribution of the community 
researchers and the research participants;

(ii) that using similar approaches to tackling other complex issues relating to 
health and wellbeing in the Borough be considered;

(iii) that the benefits of co-production be recognised and consideration be given 
to how procurement processes could change the culture, systems and 
processes that support such an approach.

(iv) that progress on the work being undertaken to support people diagnosed 
with dementia be reported back to the Board in due course.

5. Like Minded - North West London Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy - 
Case for Change 

Jane Wheeler, Acting Deputy Director (NWL) introduced the briefing paper, which 
attached a summary of the Case for Change and expressed the hope that the 
Board would endorse the update of the North West London Mental Health and 
Wellbeing strategy case for change as part of the Like Minded programme.  In light 
of the discussion on the previous item before the Board, she pointed out that co-
production had been a theme of the work undertaken.

The issue of the nine recorded murders in the borough during 2015 with all but one 
involving mental health issues was raised.  The Police were concerned that front 
line officers were exposed to this without being trained on mental health issues. 
Whilst noting the strategy included the issues of self harm and suicide, it was felt 
that homicide should be included.  It was reported that the CNWL and Police met 

http://www.brent.gov.uk/dementia


3
Health and Wellbeing Board - 10 November 2015

regularly but that this issue was not picked up. There needed to be a complete 
review of how people with mental health issues were being managed at this level.

RESOLVED:

that the Like Minded Case for Change be endorsed and the Director of Adult Social 
Care establish a group of concerned officers to consider the involvement of the 
police in dealing with people with mental health issues.   

6. Brent Winter Plan and Better Care Fund report 

The Board received the report which provided a summary of the work underway 
across the Brent health and social care economy to ensure year round services for 
patients.  This included the winter plan for 2015/16.  It was pointed out that services 
came under pressure during the winter of 2014/15 and the same was expected for 
the forthcoming winter but it was emphasised that this area was now more resilient 
to such pressures.  Collaborative working would ensure capacity would be created 
at Northwick Park Hospital, although there were still problems with patients with 
difficult and complex needs.  It was generally felt that the resilience planning  was 
working but it was recognised that some aspects still needed developing such as 
working with the housing service and dealing with people who did not meet the 
criteria for housing.  

Reference was made to the work underway at a regional level to implement 
changes to the way patients were discharged from hospital and how pressure 
needed to be maintained on the West London Alliance to work up a proposal.

RESOLVED:

(i) that the overall approach to delivering local health and care systems be 
approved;

(ii) the plans in place to support NHS resilience over the winter so that patients 
get swift access to safe services in line with the NHS constitution be received 
with assurance;

(iii) that the issues arising, particularly in the housing area, be raised outside 
meetings of the Board.

7. Brent CCG Commissioning Intentions 2016/17 

Jonathan Turner, Assistant Director QIPP & Planning (Brent CCG) introduced the 
report and pointed out that the CCG was obliged to engage the Health and 
Wellbeing Board in the development of the Commissioning intentions and the Board 
was required to give its opinion.  Jonathan Turner referred to the presentation 
attached to the report, profiling the local resident and GP population and outlining 
the vision and strategic priorities behind the Commissioning intentions for 2016-17.

Sheik Auladin, Deputy Chief Operating Officer (Brent CCG), continued running 
through the presentation outlining the strategic priorities.



4
Health and Wellbeing Board - 10 November 2015

Gail Tolley, Strategic Director for Children and Young People, warned of relying too 
much on the percentage increase in key age groups given the age profile of the 
borough which showed a high proportion of young people.  This could undermine 
the direction of funding to young people.

Sarah Mansuralli added a comment about the work required to integrate all 
emergency services to provide a higher standard of service.

In answer to a question about attracting new GPs to replace those retiring, it was 
explained that the intention was to enable more doctors to work together to improve 
capacity and increase standards.  The aim was that doctors would be attracted by 
the improved shared arrangements in place.  It was also mention that Dr Ethie 
Kong was involved in running a young doctors forum.  Ian Niven commented that it 
was important to share this vision with patients so that they recognised the benefits. 
Rob Larkman stated that the approach was not just about doctors but about 
providing multi disciplinary teams offering a package of care.

RESOLVED:

that a statement be prepared in support of the CCG’s Commissioning Intentions for 
2016/17. 

8. Adding Value - Health and wellbeing priorities and ways of working 

Phil Porter, Strategic Director for Adults, submitted a presentation to the Board 
which outlined the following five priorities for health and wellbeing.  Each priority 
was supported by acknowledging the gaps in meeting needs and an outline of the 
ambition to improve:

 Giving every child the best start in life
 Helping vulnerable families
 Improving mental wellbeing throughout life
 Working together to support the most vulnerable adults in the community
 Empowering communities to take better care of themselves

He explained that this was the beginning of a piece of work to develop future ways 
of working.

Dr Sarah Basham (Brent CCG) elaborated on the priority regarding children as did 
Gayle Tolley (Director, Children and Young People) who also commented on 
helping vulnerable families and improving mental wellbeing, Phil Porter (Director, 
Adults) commented on vulnerable adults and Dr Melanie Smith (Director of Public 
Health) on empowering communities. There was recognition that gaps existed 
around supporting people with mental health issues that needed addressing.  It was 
agreed that an additional area of activity around alcohol  and substance misuse 
needed to be imbedded within one of the five priority areas.    

RESOLVED:

that reports be submitted to future meetings of the Board on the health and 
wellbeing priorities and ways of working and further work be undertaken on taking 
forward the mental health and wellbeing priority.  



5
Health and Wellbeing Board - 10 November 2015

9. Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment update 

The Board received the report updating it on how the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment (PNA) had been kept up to date since its publication in March 2015.

RESOLVED:

to note:

- that no revision of the Brent PNA has been required in the six months since 
its publication,

- the publication of the Supplementary Statements on the Council’s website.

10. Any other urgent business 

None.

11. Fiona Kivett 

Members thanked Fiona Kivett, Brent Council Senior Policy Officer, for her work in 
supporting the Board and wished her well in the new job she was moving to within 
the Council.

The meeting closed at 9.15 pm

M BUTT
Chair


